(2) Plains’ Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2006;

 (3) Pacific’s Annual Report on Form 10-K and Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2005; and

 (4) Pacific’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2006.

   The unaudited pro forma financial statements are based on assumptions that Plains believes are reasonable under the circumstances and are
intended for informational purposes only. They are not necessarily indicative of the results of the actual or future operations or financial condition that
would have been achieved had the transactions occurred at the dates assumed (as noted above).

   The unaudited pro forma financial statements do not give effect to any anticipated cost savings or other financial benefits expected to result from the
merger.

 F-2

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2006
(in millions)

  Plains   Pacific   Pro Forma   Plains
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments  Pro Forma
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 10.3  $ 13.7  $ 21.6(b)  $ 24.0
   967.7(b)
   (248.6)(b)
   (740.7)(b)
Trade accounts receivable and other receivables, net   1,441.5   195.2   (7.2)(c)  1,629.5
Inventory   1,351.5   46.0   0.1(b)   1,397.6
Other current assets   188.9   10.3   —   199.2

Total current assets   2,992.2   265.2   (7.1)   3,250.3

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   2,359.0   1,252.8   (53.1)(a)  3,816.9
   258.2(b)
OTHER ASSETS
Pipeline linefill in owned assets   204.1   —   52.2(a)   266.2
   9.9(b)
Inventory in third party assets   77.0   —   0.9(a)   79.3
   1.4(b)
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates   125.7   8.7   —   134.4
Goodwill   183.3   —   780.0(b)   963.3
Other, net   106.6   85.5   33.5(b)   225.6

Total assets  $ 6,047.9  $ 1,612.2  $ 1,075.9  $ 8,736.0

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 1,822.9  $ 188.8  $ (7.2)(c) $ 2,004.5
Due to related parties   7.9   —   —   7.9
Short-term debt   993.7   —   —   993.7
Other current liabilities   116.7   15.4   —   132.1

Total current liabilities   2,941.2   204.2   (7.2)   3,138.2
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Long-term debt under credit facilities and other   3.6   —   248.6(a)   971.3
   967.7(b)
   (248.6)(b)
Senior notes, net   1,196.8   —   420.6(a)   1,639.2
   21.8(b)
Senior notes and credit facilities, net   —   669.2   (669.2)(a)  —
Other long-term liabilities and deferred credits   66.9   49.9   7.9(b)   124.7

Total liabilities   4,208.5   923.3   741.6   5,873.4

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

PARTNERS’ CAPITAL
Common unitholders   1,792.6   640.2   1,001.6(b)   2,794.2
   (640.2)(b)
Subordinated unitholders   —   14.5   (14.5)(b)  —
General partner   46.8   12.2   21.6(b)   68.4
   (12.2)(b)
Undistributed employee long-term incentive compensation   —   0.5   (0.5)(b)  —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   21.5   (21.5)(b)  —

Total partners’ capital   1,839.4   688.9   334.3   2,862.6
Total Liabilities and Partners’ Capital  $ 6,047.9  $ 1,612.2  $ 1,075.9  $ 8,736.0

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

F-3

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMBINED OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
(in millions, except per unit data)

  Plains   Pacific   Pro Forma   Plains
  Historical   Historical  Adjustments  Pro Forma
REVENUES  $18,053.6  $ 229.6  $ (24.7)(d) $18,258.5
COSTS AND EXPENSES
Purchases and related costs   17,351.4   —   (23.3)(d)  17,328.1
Field operating costs   260.5   99.1   (1.4)(d)  358.2
General and administrative expenses   92.2   18.2   —   110.4
Depreciation and amortization   67.1   30.7   1.8(a)  104.9
   (30.7)(e)
   36.0(f)
Merger costs   —   4.5   —   4.5

Total costs and expenses   17,771.2   152.5   (17.6)   17,906.1
Share of net income of Frontier   —   1.2   (1.2)(a)  —
OPERATING INCOME   282.4   78.3   (8.3)   352.4
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Equity earnings (loss) in unconsolidated affiliates   2.2   —   1.2(a)  3.4
Interest expense   (52.5)   (30.0)   (34.3)(g)  (115.0)
   1.8(a)
Interest income and other income, net   0.7   1.5   —   2.2
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   232.8   49.8   (39.6)   243.0
Income tax (expense) benefit:

Current   —   (2.3)   —(h)  (2.3)
Deferred   —   4.8   —(h)  4.8

Income from continuing operations before cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle   232.8   52.3   (39.6)   245.5

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle   6.3   —   —   6.3
NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS  $ 239.1  $ 52.3  $ (39.6)  $ 251.8

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS—LIMITED PARTNERS  $ 212.7   $ 239.9

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS—GENERAL PARTNER  $ 26.4   $ 11.9

BASIC NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER LIMITED
PARTNER UNIT

Basic net income per limited partner unit before cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle  $ 2.37   $ 2.11

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle per limited partner unit   0.08   0.06
Basic net income from continuing operations per limited partner unit  $ 2.45   $ 2.17

DILUTED NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER LIMITED
PARTNER UNIT

Diluted net income per limited partner unit before cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle  $ 2.35   $ 2.09

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle per limited partner unit   0.08   0.06
Diluted net income from continuing operations per limited partner unit  $ 2.43   $ 2.15

BASIC WEIGHTED AVERAGE UNITS OUTSTANDING   77.0   22.2(b)  99.2

DILUTED WEIGHTED AVERAGE UNITS OUTSTANDING   77.8   22.2(b)  100.0

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

F-4

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMBINED OPERATIONS

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005
(in millions, except per unit data)

  Plains   Pacific   Pro Forma   Plains
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments  Pro Forma
REVENUES  $31,177.3  $ 224.3  $ (12.6)(d)  $31,389.0
COSTS AND EXPENSES
Purchases and related costs   30,442.5   —   (11.2)(d)   30,431.3
Field operating costs   272.5   104.4   (1.4)(d)   375.5
General and administrative expenses   103.2   18.5   —   121.7
Accelerated long-term incentive plan compensation expense   —   3.1   —   3.1
Line 63 oil release costs   —   2.0   —   2.0
Transaction costs   —   1.8   —   1.8
Depreciation and amortization   83.5   29.4   2.0(a)   133.5
   (29.4)(e)
   48.0(f)

Total costs and expenses   30,901.7   159.2   8.0   31,068.9
Other, net   —   (0.5)   —   (0.5)
Share of net income of Frontier   —   1.8   (1.8)(a)   —
OPERATING INCOME   275.6   66.4   (22.4)   319.6
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Equity earnings in unconsolidated affiliates   1.0   —   1.8(a)   2.8
Interest expense   (59.4)   (26.7)   (48.5)(g)  (132.6)
   2.0(a)
Interest income and other income, net   0.6   1.1   —   1.7
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   217.8   40.8   (67.1)   191.5
Income tax (expense) benefit:

Current   —   (1.3)   —(h)   (1.3)
Deferred   —   0.1   —(h)   0.1

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS  $ 217.8  $ 39.6  $ (67.1)  $ 190.3

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS—LIMITED
PARTNERS  $ 198.8   $ 186.5

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS—GENERAL
PARTNER  $ 19.0   $ 3.8

BASIC NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER LIMITED
PARTNER UNIT  $ 2.77   $ 2.00

DILUTED NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER
LIMITED PARTNER UNIT  $ 2.72   $ 1.98

BASIC WEIGHTED AVERAGE UNITS OUTSTANDING   69.3   22.2(b)  $ 91.5

DILUTED WEIGHTED AVERAGE UNITS OUTSTANDING   70.5   22.2(b)   92.7

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

F-5

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and underlying pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available
information and certain estimates and assumptions made by the management of Plains and Pacific; therefore, actual results could differ materially from
the pro forma information. However, we believe the assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the transactions